ANTHRAQUINONE FROM THE ROOT OF MORINDA
CITRIFOLIA L.

MUHAMMAD NASHRUL MURSYED BIN MOHAMAD NASIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study

1.2  Botanical aspects of Morinda citrifolia L.
1.2.1 Family of Rubiacae

1.2.2 Plant descriptions of Morinda citrifolia L.

1.2.3 Nutritional value of Morinda citrifolia L.
1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Significant of study
1.5  Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Chemical components of Morinda citrifolia L.
2.1.1 Previous study on anthraquinone

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1  Root sample
3.4.1 Isolation of nordamnacanthal (17)
3.4.2 Isolation of damnacanthal (18)

3.4.3 Isolation of 1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methyl

anthraquinone (61)

Page

iii
iv
vi
vii
ix
xii
xiii

OO hA~ADNNDNBE

20
23
24

25



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  The sequence of the extraction chemical constituents
from root bark of Morinda citrifolia L.
4.1.1 Characterization of nordamnacanthal (17)
4.1.2 Characterization of damnacanthal (18)
4.1.3 Characterization of 1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methyl
anthraquinone (61)

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51  Summary
5.2 Future research

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

26
27
34

41

48
48

49
52
53



Table

2.1

2.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

LIST OF TABLES

Caption

Chemical structures of compound 1-10.

List of compounds in root of noni.

'H NMR (500 MHz, CDCI3) and B®C NMR (125
MHz, CDCls) Assignments of nordamnacanthal (17)
'H NMR (500 MHz, CDCI3) and *C NMR (125
MHz, CDClIs3) Assignments of damnacanthal (18)

'H NMR (500 MHz, CDCls) and *C NMR (100
MHz, CDCIls) Assignments of 1,6-dihydoxy-5-
methoxy-2-methyl anthraquinone

Vi

Page

13

30

37

44



ABSTRACT

ANTHRAQUINONE FROM THE ROOT OF MORINDA
CITRIFOLIA L.

The experiment was performed on Morinda citrifolia L. root bark, which
belongs to the Rubiaceae family originate throughout the humid district. This
species have its own medical benefits. Several goals were set for these
experiments which are to isolate the chemical constituents from the root of
Morinda citrifolia L. and to elucidate the structure of chemical constituents by
using spectroscopic analysis. In conjunction to get the pure compounds, a
series of column chromatography have been performed by using isocratic mode
of elution. Throughout the process of isolation, several percentage of hexane
and dichloromethane have been adjusted to promise the purity of the chemical
constituents. At the end of the process, the chemical constituents that have
successfully identified and isolated are nordamnacanthal, damnacanthal and
1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methyl anthraquinone. To get these compounds
the mobile phase that has been used are 85:15, 65:35 and 60:40 of hexane
and dichloromethane for nordamnacanthal, damnacanthal and 1,6-dihydoxy-
5-methoxy-2-methylanthraquinone respectively. These chemical
constituents were recognised by analysed their structures by using 1D NMR,
MS technique and evaluation with past studies.

Xi



	MUHAMMAD NASHRUL MURSYED BIN MOHAMAD NASIR
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Botanical aspects of Morinda citrifolia L.
	1.2.1 Family of Rubiacae
	1.2.2 Plant descriptions of Morinda citrifolia L.
	1.2.3 Nutritional value of Morinda citrifolia L.

	1.3 Problem statement
	1.4 Significant of study
	1.5 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Chemical components of Morinda citrifolia L.
	2.1.1 Previous study on anthraquinone


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Root sample
	3.2 Instruments
	3.2.1 Gas Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (GC-MS)
	3.2.2 Infrared Spectroscopy
	3.2.3 Melting Point
	3.2.4 Nuclear Magnetic Resonance (NMR)
	3.2.5 Ultraviolet Spectroscopy (UV)

	3.3 Chromatographic method
	3.3.1 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)
	3.3.2 Dyeing Reagents of TLC
	3.3.3 Column chromatography

	3.4 Extraction and isolation of phenolic compound from root of noni
	3.4.1 Isolation of nordamnacanthal (17)
	3.4.2 Isolation of damnacanthal (18)
	3.4.3 Isolation of 1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methyl anthraquinone (61)


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 The sequence of the extraction chemical constituents from root bark of Morinda citrifolia L.
	4.1.1 Characterization of nordamnacanthal (17)
	4.1.2 Characterization of damnacanthal (18)
	4.1.3 Characterization of 1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methyl anthraquinone (61)


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Summary
	5.2 Future research

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



