ANTHRAQUINONE FROM THE ROOT OF MORINDA CITRIFOLIA L.

MUHAMMAD NASHRUL MURSYED BIN MOHAMAD NASIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
TAE	TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT		
LIST			
LIST			
LIST			
ABS			
ABS	STRAK	xiii	
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of the study	1	
1.2	Botanical aspects of Morinda citrifolia L.	2	
	1.2.1 Family of Rubiacae	2 2	
	1.2.2 Plant descriptions of <i>Morinda citrifolia</i> L.	2	
	1.2.3 Nutritional value of <i>Morinda citrifolia</i> L.	4	
1.3	Problem statement	5	
1.4	Significant of study	6	
1.5	Objectives of study	6	
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Chemical components of <i>Morinda citrifolia</i> L.	7	
	2.1.1 Previous study on anthraquinone	7	
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Root sample		
	3.4.1 Isolation of nordamnacanthal (17)	20 23	
	3.4.2 Isolation of damnacanthal (18)	24	
	3.4.3 Isolation of 1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methyl		
	anthraquinone (61)	25	

CHA	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	The sequence of the extraction chemical constituents				
	from r	oot bark of <i>Morinda citrifolia</i> L.	26		
	4.1.1	Characterization of nordamnacanthal (17)	27		
	4.1.2	Characterization of damnacanthal (18)	34		
	4.1.3	Characterization of 1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methyl			
		anthraquinone (61)	41		
СН А 5.1	APTER 5	S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	48		
5.2		e research	48		
J. <u>L</u>	ruture	research	70		
CIT	ED REF	ERENCES	49		
APP	APPENDICES				
CUR	RICUL	UM VITAE	53		

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Chemical structures of compound 1-10.	8
2.2	List of compounds in root of noni.	13
4.1	¹ H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl3) and ¹³ C NMR (125 MHz, CDCl ₃) Assignments of nordamnacanthal (17)	30
4.2	¹ H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl3) and ¹³ C NMR (125 MHz, CDCl ₃) Assignments of damnacanthal (18)	37
4.3	¹ H NMR (500 MHz, CDCl ₃) and ¹³ C NMR (100 MHz, CDCl ₃) Assignments of 1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methyl anthraquinone	44

ABSTRACT

ANTHRAQUINONE FROM THE ROOT OF MORINDA CITRIFOLIA L.

The experiment was performed on Morinda citrifolia L. root bark, which belongs to the Rubiaceae family originate throughout the humid district. This species have its own medical benefits. Several goals were set for these experiments which are to isolate the chemical constituents from the root of Morinda citrifolia L. and to elucidate the structure of chemical constituents by using spectroscopic analysis. In conjunction to get the pure compounds, a series of column chromatography have been performed by using isocratic mode of elution. Throughout the process of isolation, several percentage of hexane and dichloromethane have been adjusted to promise the purity of the chemical constituents. At the end of the process, the chemical constituents that have successfully identified and isolated are nordamnacanthal, damnacanthal and 1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methyl anthraquinone. To get these compounds the mobile phase that has been used are 85:15, 65:35 and 60:40 of hexane and dichloromethane for nordamnacanthal, damnacanthal and 1,6-dihydoxy-5-methoxy-2-methylanthraquinone respectively. These chemical constituents were recognised by analysed their structures by using 1D NMR, MS technique and evaluation with past studies.